FOR	RM rTO-1595 RECORDATION F	( ISSIS: TIET SEIS: HEEL HALL CHIE SHELL CHIEF AND	FMENT OF COMMERCE D TRADEMARK OFFICE
	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Please record the attached original documents of co	s:	
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):  Omniview, Inc.  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  YES X NO	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Interactive Pictures Corporation 1009 Commerce Park Drive, Suite 100 Oak Ridge, Tennessee	
3.	Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger	10-7-99	
	Security AgreementX Change of Name Other  Execution Date: August 1, 1996	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	,
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  November 5, 1998		
	A. Patent Application No.(s): (include series code or filing date)	B. Patent No.(s): 5,764,276	
	Additional application or patent num	bers attached? YES _X_NO	
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents in	volved:1
	Name: Thomas H. Jackson, Esq. Banner & Witcoff, Ltd. Address: 1001 G Street, N.W., 11th Floor	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) X Enclosed Authorized to charge Dep	
	City: Washington State: D.C. Zip: 20001-4597	8. Should any fee adjustment be necessary to recordation, please debit or credit our Depo	
	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE	
9.	Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform is a true copy of the original document.	mation is true and correct and any attached o	сору
<b>999</b> 1	Thomas H. Jackson, Reg. 29,808  Name of Person Signing  Atty. Docket No.: 1096,57674  DMGUYEN 00000206 5764276	•	
81	40.00 NP	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attach	ments and document: 3/

PATENT

REEL: 010288 FRAME: 0255

#### SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED CHARTER

\$0 FEB 19 Fil 1:50

### INTERACTIVE PICTURES CORPORATION

STATE

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 48-20-107 of the Tennessee Business Corporation Act, the undersigned corporation hereby amends and restates its Charter to supersede the original Charter and any and all prior amendments thereto as follows:

- 1. The name of the corporation is: Interactive Pictures Corporation.
- II. The text of the Amended and Restated Charter is as follows:
  - 1. The name of the corporation is Interactive Pictures Corporation.
  - 2. The corporation is for profit.
  - 3. The duration of the corporation is perpetual.
- 4. The street address and zip code of the corporation's principal office in Tennessee shall be:

1009 Commerce Park Drive Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830 County of Anderson

- 5. (a) The name of the corporation's registered agent is Matthew S. Heiter.
- (b) The street address, zip code, and county of the corporation's registered office and registered agent in Tennessee shall be:

165 Madison Avenue Suite 2000 Memphis, Tennessee 38103 County of Shelby

6. The corporation is organized to do any and all things and to exercise any and all powers, rights, and privileges that a corporation may now or hereafter be organized to do, or to exercise, under the Tennessee Business Corporation Act, as amended.

KM531305062.6 787900-002 02/18/96

> PATENT REEL: 010288 FRAME: 0256

- 7. The corporation is authorized to issue one class of stock in the following number of shares: \$0,000,000 phists of common stock, par value \$.001 per share (the "Common Stock"). Each share of Common Stock shall be entitled to one vote. Upon dissolution of the corporation, each share of Common Stock shall perentitled to receive a pro-rata share of the net assets of the corporation. SECKE I'm I'm
  - 8. The shareholders of the corporation shall not have preemptive rights.
- All corporate powers shall be exercised by or under the authority of, and the business and affairs of the corporation shall be managed under the direction of, a Board of Directors consisting of not less than three nor more than nine directors, the exact number of directors to be determined in the manner provided in the Bylaws of the corporation. Each director shall be elected at the annual meeting of shareholders and shall hold office until the next annual meeting and until his or her successor shall be elected and qualified, subject, however, to prior death, resignation, retirement, disqualification, or removal from office.

Any director may be removed from office but only for cause by (a) the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the voting power of the shares entitled to vote for the election of directors, considered for this purpose as one class, unless a vote of a special voting group is otherwise required by law, or (b) by the affirmative vote of a majority of the entire Board of Directors then in office.

- To the fullest extent permitted by the Tennessee Business Corporation Act as in effect on the date hereof and as hereafter amended from time to time, a director of the corporation shall not be liable to the corporation or its shareholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director. If the Tennessee Business Corporation Act or any successor statute is amended after adoption of this provision to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the corporation shall be climinated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the Tennessee Business Corporation Act, as so amended from time to time, or such successor statute. Any repeal or modification of this Article 10 by the shareholders of the corporation shall not affect adversely any right or protection of a director of the corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification or with respect to events occurring prior to such time.
- 11. The corporation shall indemnify every person who is or was a party or is or was threatened to be made a party to any action, suit, or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative, or investigative, by reason of the fact that he or she is or was a director or officer or is or was serving at the request of the corporation as a director, officer, employee, agent, or trustee of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan, or other enterprise, including service on a committee formed for any purpose (and, in each case, his or her heirs, executors, and administrators), against all expense, liability, and loss (including counsel fees, judgments, fines, ERISA excise taxes, penalties, and amounts paid in settlement) actually and

KMSHJ03042.4 787900-002 02/18/98

1

-2 -

reasonably incurred or suffered in connection with such action, suit, or proceeding, to the fullest expenses permitted by applicable law, as in effect on the date hereof and as hereafter amended. Such indemnification may include payment of expenses upon final disposition of such action, suit, or proceeding, subject to the provision of any applicable statute.

The indemnification provisions of this Article 11 shall not be exclusive of any other right that any person (and his or her heirs, executors, and administrators) may have or hereafter acquire under any statute, this Charter, the corporation's Bylaws, resolution adopted by the shareholders, resolution adopted by the Board of Directors, agreement, or insurance, purchased by the corporation or otherwise, both as to action in his or her official capacity and as to action in another capacity. The corporation is hereby authorized to provide for indemnification through its Bylaws, resolution of shareholders, resolution of the Board of Directors, or agreement in addition to that provided by this Charter.

- 12. Bylaws of this corporation may be amended, altered, modified, or repealed by resolution adopted by the Board of Directors or proposed by a shareholder with approval by the affirmative vote of the majority of the shareholders at a regular or specially called meeting for that purpose, subject to any provisions of law then applicable.
- 13. The corporation shall hold a special meeting of shareholders with ten (10) days written notice in the event of (a) a call of the Board of Directors of the corporation or the officers authorized to do so by the Bylaws of the corporation, or (b) a call by the shareholders of record owning greater than 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of Common Stock.
- III. The Seconded Amended and Restated Charter as set forth above was duly adopted on November 21, 1997 by the Board of Directors and on December 8, 1997 by the shareholders of the corporation.

INTERACTIVE PICTURES CORPORATION

James M. Phillips, Presiden

KMSH303043.4 787900-003 03/18/96

Į

- 3 -

## CERTIFICATE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED CHARTER

Pursuant to the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated § 48-20-107, the undersigned does happy submit the attached Second Amended and Restated Charter of Interactive Pictures Corporation (the "Corporation") for filing on behalf of the Corporation and does hereby certify as follows:

1. The name of the corporation is: Interactive Pictures Corporation.

- 2. The Seconded Amended and Restated Charter contains amendments to the Charter which were approved by the shareholders of the Corporation at a duly called meeting on December 8, 1997. The Second Amended and Restated Charter amends the Charter by deleting the existing provisions in their entirety and substituting in lieu thereof the following:
  - 1. The name of the corporation is Interactive Pictures Corporation.
    - 2. The corporation is for profit.
    - 3. The duration of the corporation is perpetual.
  - 4. The street address and zip code of the corporation's principal office in Tennessee shall be:

1009 Commerce Park Drive Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830 County of Anderson

- 5. (a) The name of the corporation's registered agent is Matthew S. Heiter.
- (b) The street address, zip code, and county of the corporation's registered office and registered agent in Tennessee shall be:

165 Madison Avenue Suite 2000 Memphis, Tennessee 38103 County of Shelby

KWGH64397.1 787900-002 02/18/98

> PATENT REEL: 010288 FRAME: 0259

and the second s

2127 1111513

6. The corporation is organized to do any and all things and provided to the corporation may now or hereafter be organized to do, or to exercise, under the Tennessee Business Corporation Act, as amended.

- 7. The corporation is authorized to issue one class of stock in the following number of shares: 50,000,000 shares of common stock, par value \$.001 per share (the "Common Stock"). Each share of Common Stock shall be entitled to one vote. Upon dissolution of the corporation, each share of Common Stock shall be entitled to receive a pro-rata share of the net assets of the corporation.
- 8. The shareholders of the corporation shall not have preemptive rights.
- 9. All corporate powers shall be exercised by or under the authority of, and the business and affairs of the corporation shall be managed under the direction of, a Board of Directors consisting of not less than three nor more than nine directors, the exact number of directors to be determined in the manner provided in the Bylaws of the compration. Each director shall be elected at the annual meeting of shareholders and shall hold office until the next annual meeting and until his or her successor shall be elected and qualified, subject, however, to prior death, resignation, retirement, disqualification, or removal from office.

Any director may be removed from office but only for cause by (a) the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the voting power of the shares entitled to vote for the election of directors, considered for this purpose as one class, unless a vote of a special voting group is otherwise required by law, or (b) by the affirmative vote of a majority of the entire Board of Directors then in office.

10. To the fullest extent permitted by the Tennessee Business Corporation Act as in effect on the date hereof and as hereafter amended from time to time, a director of the corporation shall not be liable to the permitted or its shareholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary daty as a director. If the Tennessee Business Corporation Act or any successor statute is amended after adoption of this provision to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a

KWGH04297.1 787900-002-02/16/98

ļ

\* \*\*\* 13.4 TV

director of the corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest SUFER 19 Pil 1: Sektent permitted by the Tennessee Business Corporation Act, as so amended from time to time, or such successor statute. Any repeal or modification of this Article 10 by the shareholders of the corporation shall not affect adversely any right or protection of a director of the corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification or with respect to events occurring prior to such time.

> The corporation shall indemnify every person who is or was a party or is or was threatened to be made a party to any action. suit, or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative, or investigative, by reason of the fact that he or she is or was a director or officer or is or was serving at the request of the corporation as a director, officer, employee, agent, or trustee of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan, or other enterprise, including service on a committee formed for any purpose (and, in each case, his or her heirs, executors, and administrators), against all expense, liability, and loss (including counsel fees. judgments, fines, ERISA excise taxes, penaltics, and amounts paid in settlement) actually and reasonably incurred or suffered in connection with such action, suit, or proceeding, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, as in effect on the date hereof and as hereafter amended. Such indemnification may include payment of expenses upon final disposition of such action, suit, or proceeding, subject to the provision of any applicable statute.

> The indemnification provisions of this Article 11 shall not be exclusive of any other right that any person (and his or her heirs, executors, and administrators) may have or hereafter acquire under any statute, this Charter, the corporation's Bylaws, resolution adopted by the shareholders, resolution adopted by the Board of Directors, agreement, or insurance, purchased by the corporation or otherwise, both as to action in his or her official capacity and as to action in another capacity. The corporation is hereby authorized to provide for indemnification through its Bylaws, resolution of shareholders, resolution of the Board of Directors, or agreement, in addition to that provided by this Charter.

> Bylaws of this corporation may be amended, altered, modified, or repealed by resolution adopted by the Board of Directors or proposed by a shareholder with approval by the affirmative vote of

KWOHeaje7.1 787900-003 03/18/98

at the world and the state of the same

1

-3 -

**PATENT** REEL: 010288 FRAME: 0261

A Committee of the Comm

the majority of the shareholders at a regular or specially called SUFER 19 Pil 1: Smeeting for that purpose, subject to any previsions of law then applicable.

> The corporation shall hold a special meeting of shareholders with ten (10) days written notice in the event of (a) a call of the Board of Directors of the corporation or the officers authorized to do so by the Bylaws of the corporation, or (b) a call by the shareholders of record owning greater than 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of Common Stock.

The Amendments were duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation at a duly called meeting held on November 21, 1997 and by the shareholders at a duly called meeting on December 8, 1997.

INTERACTIVE PICTURES CORPORATION

James M. Phillips

President

- CHA4197.1

 $: \mathcal{A}_{L}$ 

**PATENT** 

REEL: 010288 FRAME: 0262

ाक्षेत्र १६ वर्षाः 🗸 🔭 स्थापः 🙈

#### INTERACTIVE PICTURES CORPORATION

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 48-20-106 of the Tennessee Business Corporation Act, the undersigned corporation adopts the following articles of amendment to its Charter.

- 1. The name of the corporation is INTERACTIVE PICTURES CORPORATION.
- 2. The text of each amendment is as follows:
- A. Paragraph 7 of the Charter is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following paragraph shall be inserted in lieu thereof:
  - 7. The corporation is authorized to issue two classes of stock in the following number of shares: (i) 50,000,000 shares of common stock, par value \$.001 per share (the "Common Stock"), and (ii) 20,000,000 shares of preferred stock, \$.001 par value (the "Preferred Stock").

The preferences, limitations, and relative rights of the above classes of stock shall be as follows:

- (a) Preferred Stock. Shares of Preferred Stock may be issued in one or more classes or series at such time or times for such consideration as the Board of Directors may determine. Each such class or series shall be given a distinguishing designation. All shares of any one class or series shall have preferences, limitations, and relative rights identical with those of other shares of the same class or series and, except to the extent otherwise provided in the description of such class or series, with those of other shares of Preferred Stock. Authority is hereby expressly granted to the Board of Directors to flx from time to time, by resolution or resolutions providing for the establishment and issuance of any class or series of Preferred Stock, the designation of such class or series, and the relative rights, preferences. qualifications, and limitations of the shares of such class or series. Before issuing any shares of Preferred Stock, the corporation shall deliver to the Secretary of State for filing Articles of Amendment, which shall be effective without shareholder action, that set forth (a) the name of the corporation, (b) the text of the amendment determining the terms of the class or series, (c) the date the amendment was adopted, and (d) a statement that the amendment was duly adopted by the Board of Directors.
- (b) Common Stock. Each share shall be entitled to one vote. Upon dissolution of the corporation, each share of Common Stock shall be entitled to receive a pro-rata share of the net assets of the corporation.

PATENT

REEL: 010288 FRAME: 0263

The corporation is a for-profit corporation.

- 4. The amendment was duly adopted on February 20, 1998 by the Board of Directors C and on March 3, 1998 by the Shareholders of the Corporation.
  - 6. These Articles of Amendment are to be effective when these articles are filed by the Secretary of State.

Dated: March 3, 1998.

**INTERACTIVE PICTURES CORPORATION** 

By:\_

James M. Phillips, Presiden

2

# ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT OF INTERACTIVE PICTURES CORPORATION

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 48-20-100 of the Tennessee Business Corporation Act, the undersigned corporation adopts the following Articles of Amendment to its Charter.

- 1 The name of the corporation is INTERACTIVE PICTURES CORPORATION
- 2. The Charter is amended by establishing three series of authorized preferred stock, which series shall be designated as "Series A Preferred Stock", "Series B Preferred Stock", and "Series C Preferred Stock", each such series consisting of the number of shares set forth herein and having the following voting powers, preferences and relative, participating, optional and other special rights, and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof as follows:
  - (a) Series A Preferred Stack—Four Million Fight Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Sixteen (4,836,416) shares of preferred stock with a par value of one-tenth of one cent (\$.001) per share ("Series A Preferred Stock" and within this paragraph (a), sometimes referred to as "this Series"), which shares shall have the following designations, preferences, limitations and relative rights:

#### (1) Priority of Series A Preferred Stock

The shares of Series A Preferred Stock. Series B Preferred Stock, and Series C Preferred Stock shall be preferred over the shares of the Common Stock (including in all cases where such shares are referred to herein, any other shares of the capital stock of the Corporation into which they may be reclassified or changed) and any other capital stock of the Corporation ranking junior to the Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, and Series C Preferred Stock upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation (such Common Stock and any other such capital stock being referred to as the "Junior Stock") as to assets so that in the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, the holder of each share of the Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, and Series C. Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive out of the assets of the Corporation available for distribution to its stockholders, whether from capital, surplus or earnings, before any distribution is made to holders of

> PATENT REEL: 010288 FRAME: 0265

shares of the Junior Stock, an amount equal to \$1.36 perishing of Series A Preferred Stock, \$2.02 per share of Series B Preferred Stock, and \$2.02 per share of Series C. Preferred Stock. If, upon any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, the assets of the Corporation, or proceeds thereof, distributable among the holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock, Senes B Preferred Stock, and Series C Preferred Stock, or any capital stock ranking on a par with the Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, and Series C Profesied Stock upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, shall be insufficeent to pay in full the preferential amounts to which such stock would be entitled, then the holders of shares of this Series and of such other shares will share ratably in any such distribution of assets of the Corporation in proportion to the full respective preferential amounts to which they are entitled. With respect to the liquidation preference of the Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, and Series C Preferred Stock, a liquidation or dissolution or winding up of this Corporation shall be deemed to be occasioned by, or to include any of the following to "Change of Control"): (1) the acquisition of the Corporation by another entity by means of any transaction or series of related transactions (including, without limitation, any reorganization, merger or consolidation, but excluding any merger effected exclusively for the purpose of changing the domicile of the Corporation); or (ii) a sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the Corporation; unless the Corporation, shareholders of record as constituted immediately prior to such acquisition or sale will, immediately after acquisition or sale (by virtue of securities issued as consideration for the Corporation's acquismon or sale or otherwise), hold at least a majority of the voting power of the surviving or acquiring entity

(B) In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, the Corporation shall, within ten (10) days after the date the Board of Directors approves such action, or twenty (20) days prior to any stockholders' meeting called to approve such action, or twenty (20) days after the

I

 $\mathcal{F}(\mathcal{A}_{\mathcal{A}}(\mathcal{A}_{\mathcal{A}}),\mathcal{A}_{\mathcal{A}}(\mathcal{A}_{\mathcal{A}}))$ 

commencement of an involuntary proceeding, whitehever is earlier, give each holder of shares of Preferred Stock initial written notice of the proposed action. Such initial written notice shall describe the material terms and conditions of such proposed action, including a description of the stock, cash and property to be received by the holders of shares of Preferred Stock upon consummation of the proposed action and the date of delivery thereof. If any material change in the facts set forth in the initial notice shall occur, the Corporation shall promptly give writtenotice to each holder of shares of Preferred Stock of such material change.

3 - 3 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1

- (C) The Corporation shall not consummate any liquidation, idissolution or winding up of the Corporation before the expiration of twenty (20) days after the mailing of the initial notice of ten (Phylass after the mailing of any subsequent written notice, whichever is later, provided that any such 20-day of 10-day period may be shortened upon the written consent of the holders of at least a majority of the their outstanding shares of the Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series C Preferred Stock voting together as a single class.
- (II) Conversion Rights. Each share of the Series A Preferred Stock shall be convertible into that number of fully paid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock (hereinafter in this paragraph, sometimes referred to as "Common Stock"), determined by dividing \$1.36 by the Conversion Price (as defined in clause (B) below). Such conversion shall be subject to the following terms and conditions:
  - (A) A holder of the shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall have the right, at its option, to convert such shares, in whole or in part, at any time by giving notice of intent to exercise the conversion right, which notice shall be in writing delivered to the Corporation at its principal office.
  - (B) The price at which shares of Common Stock shall be deliverable upon conversion of shares of Preferred Stock (the "Conversion Price") shall initially be, in the case of the Series A Preferred

○またけい (\*) ましまがない

Stock, \$1.36 per share of Common Stock, and, in the case of the Series B Preferred Stock, \$2.02 per share of Common Stock, and, in the case of the Series C Preferred Stock, \$2.02 per share of Common Stock Each such initial Conversion Price shall be adjusted as hereinafter provided.

- (1) Fach share of Series A Preferred Stock shall automatically be convened into shares of Common Stock at the then-effective Conversion Price immediately upon the closing of the sale of the Corporation's Common Stock in a "Qualified Public Offering", which for all purposes to this Charter shall mean an underwritten public offering registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended rother than a registration relating solely to a transaction under Rule 145 under such Act (or any successor thereto) or to an employee benefit plan of the Corporation), (i) at a public offering price (prior to underwriter commissions and expenses) equal to or exceeding \$5,00 per share of Common Stock (as adjusted for any stock dividends, combinations or splits with respect to such shares occurring after the date of filing of these Articles of Amendment), and the appregate proceeds to the Corporation (before deduction for underwriter commissions and expenses relating to the issuance, including without limitation fees of the Corporation's counsel) of which equal or exceed \$15,000,000 or (ii) if such public offering is at a price less than \$5.00 per share of Common Stock or results in aggregate proceeds of less than \$15,000,000, then upon the written consent of the holders of at least a majority of the then-outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, and Series C Preferred Stock voting together as a single class to approve the conversion of all such shares into shares of Common Stock.
- (D) Before any holder of Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled to convert the same into shares of Common Stock, he shall surrender the certificate or certificates therefor, duly endorsed, at the office of the Corporation or of any transfer agent for such stock, and shall give written notice to the Corporation at its principal office that he elects to convert the same and

. **\*** \$ \$ 44

PATENT REEL: 010288 FRAME: 0268 shall state therein the name or names in which he wishes the certificate or certificates for shares of Common Stock to be issued. The Corporation shall, as soon as practicable thereafter, usua and deliver at such office to such holder of Series A Pretinted Stock, a certificate or certificates for the number of shares of Common Stock to which he shall be entitled as aforesaid. Such conversion shall be decined to have been made immediately prior to the close of bismess on the date of surrender of the shares of Series A Preferred Stock to be converted, and the period of persons entitled to receive the shares of Common Stock issuable upon such conversion shall be treated for all purposes as the record holder or holders of such shares of Common Stock on such date.

- If the Corporation shall make any stock dividend or stock split or reverse stock dividend or reverse stock split that results in a change in the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding, the Corporation shall adjust the number of shares of Series A Preferred Stock outstanding in the same manner by issuing additional shares or by exchanging shares of Series A Preferred Stock; provided, however, the liquidation preference of the Series A Preferred Stock shall not be increased or decreased as a result of such issuance or exchange. The number of shares of Series A Preferred Stock outstanding as a result of such adjustment shall equal the product of the number of shares of Series A Preferred Stock then outstanding multiplied by a fraction of which the numerator shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding after such action and the denominator shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding prior to such action
- (F) Upon any conversion of shares of Series A Preferred Stock, the shares of Series A Preferred Stock so converted shall be canceled and the number of shares of Series A Preferred Stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue shall be decreased by the conversion of shares of Series A Preferred Stock. The Corporation shall at all times reserve and keep available, out of its authorized and unissued stock, solely for the purpose of effecting the

conversion of the Series A Preferred Stock, such number of shares of its Common Stock as shall from time to time be sofficient to effect the conversion of all shares of Series A Preferred Stock from time to time outstanding. The Corporation shall from time to time, in accordance with the laws of the State of Tennessee, increase the authorized number of shares of its Common Stock if at any time the number of shares of its Common Stock remaining unissued shall not be sufficient to permit the conversion of all the then outstanding Series A Preferred Stock

- (III) <u>Voting Rights</u> So long as any shares of Series A Preferred Stock are outstanding and in addition to any other vote or consent of stockholders required by law or by this Charter, the shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall have the following voting rights
  - (A)The Corporation will not, either directly or indirectly or through merger or consolidation with any other corporation, without the affirmative vote at a meeting or the written consent with or without a meeting of the holders of 70% of the outstanding Series A Preferred Stock, amend, after or repeal any. of the provisions of the Charter of the Comoration, by authorize any reclassification of the Series A Preferred Stock, so as in any such case to affect adversely the preferences, special rights or powers of the Series A Preferred Stock, or authorize any capital stock or any security convertible into any capital stock of the Corporation ranking, upon liquidation, dissolution for winding up of the Corporation, on parity with or prior to the Series A Preferred Stock
  - (B) The Corporation will not either directly of indirectly or through merger or consolidation with any other corporation, without the affirmative vote at a meeting or the written consent with or without a meeting of the holders of 70% of the outstanding Series A Preferred Stock (1) increase or decrease the aggregate number of authorized shares of Series A Preferred Stock, (2) decrease the stated value of the shares of Series A Preferred Stock; (3) effect an exchange, reclassification, or cancellation of all or part of the shares of Series A Preferred Stock; (4)

effect an exchange, or create a right of exchange, of all or any part of the shares of another class onto the shares of Series A Preferred Stock, (5) change the designations, preferences, limitations, or relative rights of the shares of Senes A Preferred Stock. (6) change the shares of Senes A Preferred Stock, into the same or a different number of shares, coher with or without par value, of a class of shares naving rights and preferences equal, prior, or supers a to the shares of Series A Preferred Stock or increase the rights and preferences of any class having rights and inferences equal, prior, or superior to the shares of Series A Preferred Stock, or increase the rights and preferences of any class having rights or preferences later or inferior to the shares of Series A Preferred Stock; or (7) declare or pay any dividend on shares other than Series A Preferred Stock.

- (C) The holders of Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled to vote on all matters submitted to a vote of holders of Common Stock of the Corporation as if such holders of Series A Preferred Stock held that number of shares of Common Stock into which such shares of Series A Preferred Stock are then convertible. The holders of Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive all notices of regular and special meetings of shareholders at which corporate action is to be taken and to notice of corporate action to be taken by written consent, and to inspect and copy the Corporation's stock books, as if such holders were holders of Common Stock of the Corporation.
- (IV) Except as otherwise agreed herein, no consent of holders of the Series A Preferred Stock shall be required for (i) the creation of any indebtedness of any kind of the Corporation, (ii) the authorization or issuance of any class of stock of the Corporation subordinate to the Series A Preferred Stock upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, or (iii) the issuance of any shares of Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, Series C Preferred Stock, or Common Stock
- (b) Series B Preferred Stock. One Million Nine Hundred Eighty Two Thousand Six Hundred Forty Eight (1,982,648) shares of preferred stock with a par value of one-tenth of one cent (\$.001) per share ("Series B Preferred Stock" and within this paragraph (b), sometimes referred

7

#### (1) Priority of Series B. Frederica Stock.

The shares of Series A Preferred Stock (A) Series B Preferred Stock, and Series C Preferred Stock shall be preferred over the shares of the Common Stock (including in all cases where such shares are referred to herein, an other share of the capital stock of the Corporation into which they may be reclassified or changed) and any other capital. Took of the Corporation ranking junior to the Score. A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series C Preferred Stock upon Inquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation (such Congraon Stock and any other such capital stock being referred to as the "Junior Stock") as to assets so that in the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, the holder of each share of the Series A Preferred Stock. Series B Preferred Stock, and Series C. Pistoried Stock shall be entitled to receive out of the assets of the Corporation available for distribution to its stockholders, whether from capital, surplus or carnings, before any distribution is made to holders () shares of the Junior Stock, an amount equal to \$1.36 per share of Series A Preferred Stock (S2.02 oct share of Series B Preferred Stock, and 52.02 per share of Series C Preferred Stock. If, upon any handation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, the assets of the Corporation, or proceeds thereof, distributable among the holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series C Preferred Stock, or any capital stock tenking on a par with the Series A Preferred Stock. Series II. Preferred Stock, and Series C Preferred Stock upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, shall be insufficient to pay in full the preferential amounts to which such stock would be entitled, then the holders of shares of this Series and of such other shares will share ratably in any such distribution of assets of the Corporation in proportion to the full respective preferential amounts to which they are entitled. With respect to the liquidation preference of the School A Protented Stock, Senies B Preferred Stock, and Series C. Preserred Stock, a liquidation or dissertion or winding up of this Corporation shall be decided to be occasioned by on to include a Chapter of Council

- in the event of any liquidation, dosolution or winding up of the Corporation the Corporation shall, within ten (19) days after the date the flound of Directors approves state action, or twenty (20) days prior to any stockhold of meaning called to approve such action, or beents (20) days after the commencement of an nephology proceeding, whichever is earlier, once each holder of shares of Preferred Stock mutal watter notice of the proposed action. Such mittal written notice shall describe the material terms and conditions of such proposed action, including a description of the stock, each and property to be received by the holders of shares of Preferred Stock upon consummation of the proposed action and the date of delivery thereof. Hans material change in the facts set forth in the initial natice shall occur, the Corporation shall promptly give written notice to each holder of that worf Preferred Stock of such material change
- The Corporation shall not consummate any figurdation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation before the expiration of (wenty (20) days after the mailing of the initial notice or ten (10) days after the mailing of any subsequent written notice. whichever is later; provided that any such 20-day of 10-day period may be shortened upon the written consent of the holders of at least a majority of the then outstanding shares of the Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series C Preferred Stock voting together as a single class.
- Conversion Rights Each thate of the Series B (II)Preferred Stock shall be convertible into that number of fully paid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock (hereinafter in this paragraph sometimes referred to as "Common Stock"), determined by dividing \$2.02 by the Conversion Price (as defined in clause (B) below). Such conversion shall be subject to the following terms and conditions:

with a marking and

- (A) A holder of the shares of Senes B Preferred Stock shall have the right, a his option, to convert such shares in whole of in part as any time by giving notice of intent to exercise the conversion right, which notice shall be in writing delivered to the Corporation at its principal office.
- (B) The process which shares of Common Stock shall be deliverable apon conversion of shares of Preferred Stock (the "Conversion Process a fractural mitally be, in the case of the Series A fractural Stock, \$1.36 per share of Conmon Stock, and, in the case of the Series B Preferred Stock, \$2.02 per share of Common Stock, and, in the case of the Series C Preferred Stock, \$2.02 per share of Common Stock, \$2.02 per share of Common
- hack share of Series B Personnel Stock (() shall automatically be converted one shares of Common Stock at the then effective Consension Price immediately upon the closing of the sale of the Corporation's Common Stock in a Qualified Public Offering of the type described in clause 2(a)(15)(Citi) above, or if such public offering is at a price less than \$5.00 per share of Common Stock or results in aggregate proceeds of less than \$15,000,000, then upon the written consent of the holders of at least a majority of the then-outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, and Series C Preferred Stock voting together as a single class to approve the conversion of all such shares into shares of Common Stock
- (D) Before any holder of Series B Preferred Stock shall be entitled to convert the same into shares of Common Stock, he shall surrender the certificate or certificates therefor, duly endorsed, at the office of the Corporation or of any transfer agent for such stock, and shall give written notice to the Corporation at its principal office that he elects to convert the same and shall state therein the name or names in which he wishes the certificate or certificates for shares of Common Stock to be issued. The Corporation shall, as soon as practicable thereafter, issue and deliver at

are hoffice to such header of Senier, B Perferred Stock a certificate or confidence of the marshor or thanks of Common Stock to schick he shall be deemed to have been made innovelently price to the close of histories on the date of mirrords on the close of histories B Preferred Stock to be converted, and the person of persons entitled to receive the chartest of the marshor Stock issuable open such conversions shall be deleted to all purposes as the reconstructed for helders of only in histories of Common Stock on such state.

- If the tapper man shall make my cons dividend or stock spin or reverse stock involved in reverse stock aplit that results in a change in the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding, the Corporation shall adjust the number of shares of Series B Preferred Stock outstanding in the same manner by assumed additional shares or by exchangeng shares of Series B Preferred Stock; provided however, the liquidation preference of the Series W Preferred Stock shall and be increased or decreased as a result of such remained or exchange. The number of shares of Series B Preferred Stock outstanding as a result of such adjustment shall equal the product of the number of shares of Series B Preferred Stock then outstanding multiplied by a fraction of which the numerator shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding after such action and the denominator shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding prior to such action
- Preferred Stock, the shares of Series B Preferred Stock so converted shall be canceled and the number of shares of Series B Preferred Stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue shall be decreased by the conversion of shares of Series B Preferred Stock. The Corporation shall at all times reserve and keep available, out of its authorized and unissued stock, solely for the purpose of effecting the conversion of the Series B Preferred Stock, such number of shares of its Common Stock as shall from time to time be sufficient to effect the conversion of all shares of Series B Preferred Stock from time to

time outstanding. The Corporation shall from time to time, in psecondance with the laws of the State of Tennessee, increase the arithorized min her of shales of its Common Stock is at any time the number of shares of its Common Stock remaining unissued shall not be sufficient to pennet the conversion of all diction outstanding Series B Preferred Stock

- (III) <u>Noting Rights</u> so long as any snares of scree, B Preferred Stock are outstanding and in addition or any other vote or consent of stockholder required or law or by the Charter, the shares of Series B Preferred Stock shall have the following voting rights
  - (A)The Corporation will not, entire especify or indirectly or through meres for consolidation with any other corporation, without the affirmative view as a meeting or the Antien consent with or sounder a meeting of the holders of 70% of the outstanding Series B Preferred Stock, amend, after or repeal any of the provisions of the Charter of the Conservacen of authorize any reclassification of the Senes B Preferred Stock, so as in any such case to affect adversely the preferences, special rights or powers of the Sories B. Preferred Stock, or authorize any capital stock or any security convertible into any capital stock of the Corporation ranking, upon hundration, di solution or winding up of the Corporation, or parity with acpring to the Series B Preferred Stock
  - The Corporation will not, either directly or (B) indirectly or through merger or consolidation with any other corporation, without the affirmative vote at a meeting or the written consent with or without a meeting of the holders of 70% of the outstanding Series B Preferred Stock (1) mercase or decrease the aggregate number of authorized shares of Series B Preferred Stock: (2) decrease the stated value of the shares of Series B Preferred Stock; (3) effect an exchange, reclassification, or cancellation of all or part of the shares of Series B Preferred Stock; (4) effect an exchange, or create a right of exchange, of all or any part of the shares of another class into the shares of Series B Preferred Stock; (5) change the designations, preferences, limitations, or relative

rights of the shares of Series B Preferred Stock; (6) clange the shares of Series B Preferred stock, into the same or a different number of shares, either with or without par value, of a class of shares having rights and preferences equal, prior, or superior to the shares of Series B Preferred Stock or increase the rights and preferences equal, prior, or superior to the shares of Series B Preferred Stock, or increase the rights and preferences equal, prior, or superior to the shares of Series B Preferred Stock, or increase the rights and preferences of any class having crebis or preferences later or inferior to the shares of Series B Preferred Stock, or Or declare or pay any dividend on shares other than the Series B Preferred Stock

- shall be entitled to vote on all matters submitted to a vote of holders of Common Stock of the Corporation as it such holders of Series B Preferred Stock held that number of shares of Common Stock into which such shares of Series B Preferred Stock are then convertible. The holders of Series B Preferred Stock are then convertible, the holders of Series B Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive all notices of regular and special meetings of shareholders at which corporate action is to be taken and to notice of corporate action to be taken by written consent, and to inspect and copy the Corporation's stock books, as if such holders were holders of Common Stock of the Corporation
- (IV) Except as otherwise agreed herein, no consent of holders of the Series B Preferred Stock shall be required for (i) the creation of any indebtedness of any kind of the Corporation. (ii) the authorization or issuance of any class of stock of the Corporation subordinate to the Series B Preferred Stock upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, or (iii) the issuance of any shares of Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, Series C Preferred Stock, or Common Stock
- (e) <u>Series C Preferred Stock</u> Len Million Two Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-Three (10,275,533) shares of preferred stock with a par value of one-tenth of one cent (\$.001) per share ("Series C Preferred Stock" and within this paragraph (c), sometimes referred to as "this Series"), which shares shall have the following designations, preferences, limitations and relative rights.
  - (1) Priority of Series C Preferred Stock

The sha as of Series A Preferred Stock. Series B Preferred Stock, and Series C Preferred Stock shall be preferred over the shares of the Common Stock (including in all cases where such shares are referred to herein, any other shares of the capital stock of the Corporation into which they may be reclassified or changed) and any other capital stock of the Corporation ranking jumor to the Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, and Series C Preferred Stock upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation (such Common Stock and any other such capital stock being referred to as the "Junior Stock") as to assets so that in the event of any liquidation, dessolution or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, the holder of each share of the Series A Preferred Stock Series B Preferred Stock, and Series C. Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive out of the assets of the Corporation available for distribution to its stockholders, whether from capital, surplus or carnings, before any distribution is made to holders of shares of the Junior Stock, an amount equal to \$1.36. per share of Series A Preferred Stock, \$2.02 per share of Series B Preferred Stock, and \$2.02 per share of Series C Preferred Stock. If, upon any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, the assets of the Corporation, or proceeds thereof, distributable among the holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, and Series C Preferred Stock, or any capital stock ranking on a par with the Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, and Series C Preferred Stock upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, shall be insufficient to pay in full the preferential amounts to which such stock would be entitled, then the holders of shares of this Series and of such other shares will share ratably in any such distribution of assets of the Corporation in proportion to the full respective preferential amounts to which they are entitled. With respect to the liquidation preference of the Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, and Series C Preferred Stock, a liquidation or dissolution or winding up of this Corporation shall be deemed to be occasioned by, or to include a Change of Control.

- 2、 \$1、 \$1、 \$1、 \$1、 \$1、 \$1.
- In the event of any liquidation, dissolution (13) or winding up of the Corporation, the Corporation shall, within ten (10) days after the date the Board of Directors approves such action, or (wenty (20) days prior to any stockholders' meeting called to approve such action, or twenty (20) days after the commencement of an involuntary proceeding, whichever is earlier, give each holder of shares of Preferred Stock initial written nonce of the proposed action. Such mittal written note a shall describe the material terms and conditions of such proposed action, including a description of the stock, eash and property to be received by the holders of shares of Preferred Stock upon consumnation of the proposed action and the date of delivery thereof. If any material change in the facts set forth in the initial notice shall occur, the Corporation shall prompily give written notice to each holder of shares of Preferred Stock of such material change
- (C) The Corporation shall not consummate any inquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation before the expiration of twenty (20) days after the mailing of the initial notice or ten (10) days after the mailing of any subsequent written notice, whichever is later, provided that any such 20-day or 10-day period may be shortened upon the written consent of the holders of at least a majority of the then outstanding shares of the Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series C Preferred Stock voting together as a single class.
- (II) Conversion Rights. Fach share of the Series C Preferred Stock shall be convertible into that number of fully paid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock (hereinafter in this paragraph sometimes referred to as "Common Stock"), determined by dividing \$2.02 by the Conversion Price (as defined in clause (B) below). Such conversion shall be subject to the following terms and conditions:
  - (A) A holder of the shares of Series C Preferred Stock shall have the right, at its option, to convert such shares, in whole or in part, at any time by giving notice of intent to exercise the conversion

right, which notice shall be in writing delivered to the Corporation at the principal office.

- (B) The price at which shares of Common Stock shall be deliverable upon conversion of shares of Preferred Stock (the "Conversion Price") shall initially be, in the case of the Series A Preferred Stock, \$1.34 per share of Common Stock, and, in the case of the Series B Preferred Stock, \$2.02 per share of Common Stock, and, in the case of the Series C Preferred Stock, \$2.02 per share of Common Stock. Fach such initial Conversion Price shall be adjusted as hereinatter provided.
- ( C) Each share of Series C Preferred Stock shall automatically be converted into shares of Common Stock at the then effective Conversion Price immediately upon the closing of the sale of the Corporation's Common Stock in a Qualified Public Offering of the type described in clause 2(a)(11)(C)(i) above, or if such public offering is at a price less than \$5.00 per share of Common Stock or results in aggregate proceeds of less than, \$15,000,000, then upon the written consent of the holders of at least a majority of the then-outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, and Series C Preferred Stock voting together as a single class to approve the conversion of all such shares into shares of Common Stock
- (D) Before any holder of Series C Preferred Stock shall be entitled to convert the same into shares of Common Stock, he shall surrender the certificate or certificates therefor, duly endorsed, at the office of the Corporation or of any transfer agent for such stock, and shall give written notice to the Corporation at its principal office that he elects to convert the same and shall state therein the name or names in which he wishes the certificate or certificates for shares of Common Stock to be issued. The Corporation shall, as soon as practicable thereafter, issue and deliver at such office to such holder of Series C Preferred Stock, a certificate or certificates for the number of shares of Common Stock to which he shall be entitled as aforesaid. Such conversion shall be deemed to have

ı

been made immediately prior to he close of business on the date of surrender of the chares of Series C. Preferred Stock to be converted and the person or persons entitled to receive the chares of Common Stock issuable upon such converted shall be treated for all purposes as the record in our or holders of such shares of Common Stock on size date.

- If the Corporation real make any stock dividend or stock split or researc stock divisional or reverse stock aplit that result in a change in the number of shares of Common 2021 satisfiading, the Corporation shall adjust the amber of shares of Series C Preferred Stock ourtaining in the same manner by issuing additional share or by exchanging shares of Series C Proteros Stock, provided, however, the liquidation preference of the Series C Preferred Stock shall not be marked of decreased as a result of such issuance or exchange. The number of shares of Series C Preferred Sock outstanding as a result of such adjustment shall qual the product of the number of shares of Series Careferred Stock then outstanding multiplied by a tection of which the numerator shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding after such action and the denominator shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding pure to such action
- (F) Upon any conversion of shares of Series C Preferred Stock, the shares o Series C Preferred Stock so converted shall be cannied and the number of shares of Series C Preferred Stock which the Corporation shall have authors to issue shall be decreased by the conversion of shares of Series C Preferred Stock The Corpora as shall at all times reserve and keep available, or its authorized and unissued stock, solely for the acrose of effecting the conversion of the Series C Faferred Stock, such number of shares of its Common Stock as shall from time to time be sufficient to effect the conversion of all shares of Series C Preferre Stock from time to time outstanding. The Corporation shall from time to time, in accordance with the aws of the State of Tennessee, increase the authorized number of shares of its Common Stock if at an time the number of

shares of its Common Stock remaining unisseed shall not be sufficient to permit the conversion of all the then outstanding Series C Preferred Stock

- (III) <u>Voting Rights</u>. So long as any shares of Series C Preferred Stock are outstanding and in addition to any other vote or consent of stockholders required by Liw or by this Charter, the shares of Series C Preferred Stock shall have the following voting rights.
  - (A) The Corporation will not, either directly or indirectly or through merger or consolidation with any other corporation, without the affirmative vote at a meeting or the written consent with or without a meeting of the holders of 70% of the outstanding Series C Preferred Stock, amend, after or repeal any of the provisions of the Charter of the Corporation, or authorize any reclassification of the Series C Preferred Stock, so as in any such case to affect adversely the preferences, special rights or powers of the Series C Preferred Stock, or authorize any capital stock or any security convertible into any capital stock of the Corporation ranking, upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, on parity with or prior to the Series C Preferred Stock.
  - The Corporation will not, either directly or indirectly or through merger or consolidation with any other corporation, without the affirmative vote at a meeting or the written consent with or without a inceting of the holders of 70% of the outstanding Series C Preferred Stock (1) increase or decrease the aggregate number of authorized shares of Series C Preferred Stock; (2) decrease the stated value of the shares of Series C Preferred Stock; (3) effect an exchange, reclassification, or cancellation of all or part of the shares of Series C Preferred Stock; (4) effect an exchange, or create a right of exchange, of all or any part of the shares of another class into the shares of Series C Preferred Stock; (5) change the designations, preferences, limitations, or relative rights of the shares of Series C Preferred Stock; (6) change the shares of Series C Preferred Stock, into the same or a different number of shares, either with or without par value, of a class of shares having rights

State of

and preferences equal, prior, or superior to the shares of Series C Preferred Stock or increase the rights and preferences of any class having rights and preferences equal, prior, or superior to the shares of Series C Preferred Stock, or increase the rights and preferences of any class having rights or preferences later or inferior to the shares of Series C Preferred Stock; or (7) declare or pay any dividend on shares other than the Series C Preferred Stock.

- (C) The holders of Series C Preferred Stock shall be entitled to vote on all matters submitted to a vote of holders of Common Stock of the Corporation as if such holders of Series C Preferred Stock held that number of shares of Common Stock into which such shares of Series C Preferred Stock are then convertible. The holders of Series C Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive all notices of regular and special meetings of shareholders at which corporate action is to be taken and to notice of corporate action to be taken by written consent, and to inspect and copy the Corporation's stock books, as if such holders were holders of Common Stock of the Corporation.
- (IV) Except as otherwise agreed herein, no consent of holders of the Series C Preferred Stock shall be required for (i) the creation of any indebtedness of any kind of the Corporation, (ii) the authorization or issuance of any class of stock of the Corporation subordinate to the Series C Preferred Stock upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, or (iii) the issuance of any shares of Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, Series C Preferred Stock, or Common Stock.
- (d) So long as any shares of Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, or Series C Preferred Stock remain outstanding, the Corporation shall not, without the vote or written consent by the holders of at least a majority of the then outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series C Preferred Stock voting together as a single class except as otherwise required by law: (i) effect a merger or consolidation with any other entity where the stockholders of the Corporation before such merger or consolidation would hold less then a majority of the surviving entity, or (ii) sell, convey or otherwise dispose of all or substantially all the property or business of the Corporation.

- If the Corporation shall issue, after the date upon which any shares or Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, and Series C Preferred Stock were first issued (the "Purchase Date" with respect to such series), any Additional Stock (as defined below), without consideration or for a consideration per share less than the applicable Conversion Price for the Series A Preferred Stock, the Series B Preferred Stock or the Series C Preferred Stock (the "Applicable Conversion Price") in effect immediately prior to the issuance of such Additional Stock, then such Applicable Conversion Price shall be adjusted by multiplying such Applicable Conversion Price by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issuance plus the number of shares of Common Stock that the aggregate consideration received by the Corporation for such issuance would purchase at the Applicable Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to the issuance of such Additional Stock and the denominator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issuance plus the number of shares of such Additional Stock so issued, provided, however, that if the Corporation shall issue, within eighteen (18) months of the Purchase Date, any Additional Stock, the aggregate proceeds of which are at least \$5,000,000, without consideration or for a consideration per share less than the Applicable Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to the issuance of such Additional Stock, then such Applicable Conversion Price shall be adjusted to equal the purchase price for such Additional Stock. For purposes of this paragraph 2(e), the shares of issued or issuable Common Stock that are excluded from the definition of Additional Stock will be deemed outstanding.
  - (i) No adjustment of the Applicable Conversion Price for the Saries A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, or Series C Preferred Stock shall be made in an amount less than one cent per share, and any adjustments which are not required to be made by reason of this sentence shall not be earried forward nor taken into account in any subsequent adjustment. Except to the limited extent provided for in paragraphs 2(e)(iv)(3) and 2(e)(iv)(4), no adjustment of such Applicable Conversion Price pursuant to this paragraph 2(e) shall have the effect of increasing the Applicable Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such adjustment.
  - (ii) In the case of the issuance of Additional Stock for cash, the consideration shall be deemed to be the amount of cash paid therefor before deducting any reasonable discounts, commissions or other expenses allowed, paid or incurred by this Corporation for any underwriting or otherwise in connection with the issuance and sale thereof.

- 李二本的连续是一个代表中的大大
- (iii) In the case of the issuance of the Additional Stock for a consideration in whole or in part other than cash, the consideration other than cash shall be deemed to be the fair value thereof as determined by the Board of Directors irrespective of any accounting treatment.
- (iv) In the case of the issuance, whether before, on or after the Purchase Date, of options to purchase or rights to subscribe for Additional Stock, securities by their terms convertible into or exchangeable for Additional Stock or options to purchase or rights to subscribe for such convertible or exchangeable securities (which are not excluded from the definition of Additional Stock), the following provisions shall apply:
  - 1) The aggregate maximum number of shares of Additional Stock deliverable upon exercise of such options to purchase or rights to subscribe for Additional Stock shall be deemed to have been issued at the time such options or rights were issued and for a consideration equal to the consideration (determined in the manner provided in paragraphs 2(e)(ii) and 2(e)(iii)), if any, received by the Corporation upon the issuance of such options or rights plus the purchase price provided in such options or rights for the Additional Stock covered thereby.
  - 2) The aggregate maximum number of shares of Additional Stock deliverable upon conversion of or in exchange for any such convertible or exchangeable securities or upon the exercise of options to purchase or rights to subscribe for such convertible or exchangeable securities and subsequent conversion or exchange thereof shall be deemed to have been issued at the time such securities were issued or such options or rights were issued and for a consideration equal to the consideration, if any, received by the Corporation for any such securities and related options or rights (excluding any eash received on account of accrued interest or accrued dividends), plus the additional consideration, if any, to be received by the Corporation upon the conversion or exchange of such securities or the exercise of any related options or rights (the consideration in each case to be determined in the manner provided in paragraphs 2(e)(ii) and 2(c)(iii)).

- 3) In the event of any change in the number of shares of Additional Stock deliverable of any increase in the consideration payable to the Corporation upon exercise of such options or rights or upon conversion of or in exchange for such convertible or exchangeable securities, including, but not limited to, a change resulting from the antidilution provisions thereof, the Applicable Conversion Price of the Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, or Series C Preferred Stock obtained with respect to the adjustment which was made upon the issuance of such options, rights or securities, and any subsequent adjustments based thereon, shall be recomputed to reflect such change, but no further adjustment shall be made for the actual issuance of Additional Stock or any payment of such consideration upon the exercise of any such options or rights or the conversion or exchange of such securities.
- Upon the expiration of any such options or rights, the termination of any such rights to convert or exchange or the expiration of any options or rights related to such convertible or exchangeable securities, the Applicable Conversion Price of the Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, or Series C Preferred Stock obtained with respect to the adjustment which was made upon the issuance of such options, rights or securities or options or rights related to such securities, and any subsequent adjustments based thereon, shall be recomputed to reflect the issuance of only the number of shares of Additional Stock actually issued upon the exercise of such options or rights, upon the conversion or exchange of such securities or upon the exercise of the options or rights related to such securities. Upon the expiration of any such options or rights, the termination of any such rights to convert or exchange or the expiration of any options or rights related to such convertible or exchangeable securities, only the number of shares of Additional Stock actually issued upon the exercise of such options or rights, upon the conversion or exchange of such securities or upon the exercise of the options or rights related to such securities shall continue to be deemed to be issued.

- 5) All Additional Stock deemed issued pursuant to this paragraph 2(e)(iv) shall be considered issued only at the time of its deemed issuance and any actual issuance of such stock shall not be an actual issuance or a deemed issuance of the corporation's Additional Stock under the provisions of this paragraph 2(e).
- (f) "Additional Stock" shall mean any shares of Preferred Stock or Common Stock issued by this Corporation on or after the Purchase Date other than:
  - (i) Shares issued or issuable pursuant to a transaction described in paragraphs 2(a)(H)(A) through (F), 2(b)(H)(A) through (F) hereof;
  - (ii) shares of Common Stock, as adjusted for stock splits, reclassifications and the like, reserved for issuance to officers, directors, employees and consultants of this Corporation directly or pursuant to a stock option plan or restricted stock plan approved by the shareholders and directors of the Corporation;
  - (iii) capital stock, or options or warrants to purchase capital stock issued in connection with bona fide equipment lease financings or similar transactions, provided that any such transaction has been approved by the Corporation's Board of Directors;
  - (iv) capital stock or warrants or options to purchase capital stock issued to vendors or issued in connection with bona fide acquisitions, strategic licensing transactions, mergers or similar transactions, the terms of which are approved by the Board of Directors of the Corporation;
  - (v) capital stock or options or warrants to purchase capital stock the issuance of which is determined to be excluded from the definition of "Additional Stock" upon the written consent of the holders of at least 70% of the then outstanding Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, and Series C Preferred Stock voting together as a

single class (without any requirement of an amendment to this Charter);

- (vi)—shares issued or issuable upon conversion of any series of Preferred Stock; and
- (vii)—shares of Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series C Preferred Stock issued on or before the Purchase Date.
- (g) Board of Directors. The holders of the shares of Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock shall each have the right to elect one (1) director to the Board of Directors. The holders of the shares of Series C Preferred Stock shall have the right to elect two (2) directors to the Board of Directors, such directors to be elected by the vote of a majority of the issued and outstanding shares of such Series. In the case of any vacancy in the office of a director elected by the Series A Preferred Stock, the Series B Preferred Stock, or the Series C Preferred Stock (a "Series"), such vacancy shall be filled by the affirmative vote of a majority of the issued and outstanding shares of such Series that elected such director. Any director elected by a Series may be removed, either with or without cause, by and only by the affirmative vote of a majority of the issued and outstanding shares of such Series that elected such director, and any vacancy thereby created may be filled by the vote of a majority of the issued and outstanding shares of such Series that elected such director. The right of a Series to elect a director to the Board of Directors pursuant to this paragraph 2(e) shall terminate upon the consummation by the Corporation of a sale of its Common Stock in a Qualified Public Offering.
- 3. <u>Headings of Subdivisions</u>. The headings of the various subdivisions hereof are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof.
- 4. Severability of Provisions. If any voting powers, preferences and relative, participating, optional and other special rights of the Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series C Preferred Stock and qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof set forth in this resolution (as such resolution may be amended from time to time) is invalid, unlawful or incapable of being enforced by reason of any rule of law or public policy, all other voting powers, preferences and relative, participating, optional and other special rights of the Series A Preferred Stock. Series B Preferred Stock and Series C Preferred Stock and qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof set forth in this resolution (as so amended) which can be given effect without the invalid, unlawful or unenforceable voting powers, preferences and relative, participating, optional and other special rights of the Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series C Preferred Stock and qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof shall, nevertheless, remain in full force and effect, and no voting powers, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights of the Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series C Preferred Stock and qualifications,

limitations and restrictions thereof herein set forth shall be deemed dependent upon any other such voting powers, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights of the Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series C Preferred Stock and qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof unless so expressed herein.

- 5. Notices in Writing. All notices given hereunder shall be in writing and, if to the Corporation, shall be delivered to it at its principal executive offices, and, if to any holder of Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series C Preferred Stock, shall be delivered to it at its address as it appears on the stock books of the Corporation.
  - 6. The corporation is a for-profit corporation.
- 7. The amendment was duly adopted on April 8, 1998 by the Board of Directors of the Corporation.

25a

PATENT REEL: 010288 FRAME: 0289 8. These Articles of Amendment are to be effective when these articles are filed by the Tennessee Secretary of State.

Dated: April 8, 1998.

INTERACTIVE PIGTURES CORPORATION

/ James M. Phillips, President

26

PATENT REEL: 010288 FRAME: 0290